

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 20, 2015

No. 15-7057

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

BRIAN WRENN, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CASE NO. 1:15-cv-00162-FJS (THE HONORABLE FREDERICK J. SCULLIN, JR.)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

J. ADAM SKAGGS  
MARK ANTHONY FRASSETTO  
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY  
P.O. Box 4184  
New York, NY 10163

DEEPAK GUPTA  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Everytown for Gun Safety*

September 3, 2015

---

## COMBINED CERTIFICATES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Combined certificates .....	i
Table of authorities .....	vi
Introduction and interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	1
Background .....	3
A. English history .....	3
1. Beginning in 1328, England broadly restricts public carry in populated areas .....	3
2. In the 17th and 18th centuries, English authorities interpret the Statute of Northampton to restrict public carry in populated areas .....	5
3. The law’s narrow exceptions confirm this general public-carry prohibition .....	7
4. The Statute of Northampton’s public-carry restriction remains fully in effect following the English Bill of Rights of 1689 .....	10
B. Founding-era American history .....	10
1. The colonies begin importing England’s tradition of regulating public carry into their own laws .....	10
2. Many States enact laws mirroring the Statute of Northampton both before and after the Constitution’s adoption .....	11
C. Early-19th-century American history .....	14
1. Many States enact a variant of the Statute of Northampton, allowing public carry with “reasonable cause to fear an assault” .....	14
2. Taking a different approach, most southern States elect to permit public carry, but only if the weapon is not concealed .....	16
D. Mid-to-late-19th-century American history .....	18
1. States continue to restrict public carry both before and after the 14th Amendment’s ratification .....	18

2. Beginning immediately after the 14th Amendment’s ratification, many legislatures enact laws banning public carry in populated areas .....	19
Argument .....	21
Because the District’s law carries forward a seven-century Anglo-American tradition of restricting public carry in populated areas, it is a “longstanding,” constitutional regulation under <i>Heller</i> . .....	21
A. “Longstanding” laws are deemed constitutional under <i>Heller</i> because they are consistent with our “historical tradition.” .....	22
B. The District of Columbia’s law has a centuries-long pedigree in Anglo-American history and is therefore “longstanding” and constitutional under <i>Heller</i> . .....	24
Conclusion .....	27
Appendix of historical laws .....	App. 1
English statutes and royal proclamations.....	App. 1
13 Edw. 1, 102 (1285).....	App. 1
7 Edw. 2, 170 (1313).....	App. 2
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328) .....	App. 3
25 Edw. 3, 320, ch. 2, § 13 (1350) .....	App. 4
34 Edw. 3, 364, ch. 1 (1360).....	App. 10
7 Ric. 2, 35, ch. 13 (1383).....	App. 12
20 Ric. 2, 93, ch. 1 (1396).....	App. 15
<i>Calendar of the Close Rolls, Henry IV</i> (Jan. 30, 1409) .....	App. 17
Early American enactments of the Statute of Northampton.....	App. 19
1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6 .....	App. 19
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21 .....	App. 22
1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3 .....	App. 23
1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch. 2 .....	App. 27
1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6 .....	App. 28
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1 .....	App. 29
1852 Del. Laws 330, ch. 97, § 13 .....	App. 35

1859 N.M. Laws 94, § 2 .....	App. 43
Other colonial-era American laws .....	App. 48
1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9 .....	App. 48
American good-cause variants of the Statute of Northampton .....	App. 50
1836 Mass. Laws 750, § 16.....	App. 50
1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16 .....	App. 54
1841 Me. Laws 709, ch. 169, § 16.....	App. 55
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16.....	App. 56
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16 .....	App. 59
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, § 18 .....	App. 62
1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 16, § 17 .....	App. 66
1861 Pa. Laws 248, 250, § 6.....	App. 69
1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, § 8.....	App. 88
1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512.....	App. 91
1873 Minn. Laws. 1025, § 17 .....	App. 94
1891 W. Va. Laws 915, ch. 148, § 7.....	App. 95
Southern “lash and pistol” laws .....	App. 97
1854 Ala. Laws 588, § 3272 .....	App. 97
1861 Ga. Laws 859, § 4413 .....	App. 101
Post-Civil-War enactments of Northampton-style laws.....	App. 102
1869 N.M. Laws 312, § 1 .....	App. 102
1870 S.C. Laws 403, no. 288, § 4.....	App. 105
1871 Tenn. Laws 81, ch. 90, § 1 .....	App. 108
1875 Wyo. Laws 352, ch. 52, § 1.....	App. 109
1881 Ark. Laws 490, ch. 53, § 1907 .....	App. 110
1889 Ariz. Laws 16, ch. 13, § 1 .....	App. 111
1889 Idaho Laws 23, § 1 .....	App. 112
1901 Mich. Laws 687, § 8 .....	App. 113
1909 Tex. Laws 105 .....	App. 115

American municipal ordinances .....	App. 116
Nebraska City, Neb., Ordinance no. 7 (1872).....	App. 116
Nashville, Tenn., Ordinance ch. 108 (1873).....	App. 117
Los Angeles, Cal., Ordinance nos. 35-36 (1878).....	App. 119
Salina, Kan., Ordinance no. 268 (1879) .....	App. 120
Syracuse, N.Y., Ordinances ch. 27 (1885) .....	App. 121
Dallas, Tex., Ordinance (1887).....	App. 122
Checotah, Okla., Ordinance no. 11 (1890).....	App. 123
New Haven, Conn., Ordinances § 192 (1890) .....	App. 124
Rawlins, Wyo., Rev. Ordinances art. 7 (1893).....	App. 125
Wichita, Kan., Ordinance no. 1641 (1899).....	App. 127
McKinney, Tex., Ordinance no. 20 (1899).....	App. 129
San Antonio, Tex., Ordinance ch. 10 (1899).....	App. 130

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615).....	6
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012).....	23
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>King v. Hutchinson</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 273 (1784) .....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894) .....	26
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	5

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....	9
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603).....	8
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 34 W. Va. 74 (1890).....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<b>American statutes</b>	
1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9.....	11
1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6.....	11
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21 .....	12
1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3 .....	12
1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch. 2 .....	12
1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6.....	12
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1 .....	12

1836 Mass. Laws 750, § 16 .....	14, 15
1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16.....	15
1841 Me. Laws 709, ch. 169, § 16 .....	16
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16 .....	16
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16.....	16, 26
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, § 18.....	16
1852 Del. Laws 330, ch. 97, § 13.....	12
1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 16, § 17.....	16
1854 Ala. Laws 588, § 3272.....	17
1859 N.M. Laws 94, § 2.....	18
1861 Ga. Laws 859, § 4413 .....	17
1869 N.M. Laws 312, § 1 .....	20
1870 S.C. Laws 403, no. 288, § 4 .....	17
1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, § 8 .....	18
1871 Tenn. Laws 81, ch. 90, § 1 .....	17
1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512 .....	19
1873 Minn. Laws. 1025, § 17 .....	16
1875 Wyo. Laws 352, ch. 52, § 1 .....	20
1881 Ark. Laws 490, ch. 53, § 1907.....	17
1889 Ariz. Laws 16, ch. 13, § 1 .....	20
1889 Idaho Laws 23, § 1 .....	20
1891 W. Va. Laws 915, ch. 148, § 7 .....	19
1901 Mich. Laws 687, § 8.....	20
1909 Tex. Laws 105.....	20

Act of Feb. 27, 1801, ch. 15, § 1, 2 Stat. 103 .....	13
D.C. Code § 22-4506(a) .....	1

**American municipal ordinances**

Checotah, Okla., Ordinance no. 11 (1890) .....	20
Dallas, Tex., Ordinance (1887).....	20
Los Angeles, Cal., Ordinance nos. 35-36 (1878) .....	20
McKinney, Tex., Ordinance no. 20 (1899).....	20
Nashville, Tenn., Ordinance ch. 108 (1873).....	20
Nebraska City, Neb., Ordinance no. 7 (1872).....	20
New Haven, Conn., Ordinances § 192 (1890).....	20
Rawlins, Wyo., Rev. Ordinances art. 7 (1893).....	20
Salina, Kan., Ordinance no. 268 (1879).....	20
San Antonio, Tex., Ordinance ch. 10 (1899) .....	20
Syracuse, N.Y., Ordinances ch. 27 (1885).....	20
Wichita, Kan., Ordinance no. 1641 (1899).....	20

**English statutes and royal proclamations**

13 Edw. 1, 102 (1285) .....	4
7 Edw. 2, 170 (1313) .....	4
* Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328).....	3, 24
25 Edw. 3, 320, ch. 2, § 13 (1351).....	4
34 Edw. 3, 364, ch. 1 (1360) .....	14
7 Ric. 2, 35, ch. 13 (1383).....	4
20 Ric. 2, 93, ch. 1 (1396).....	4
<i>Calendar of the Close Rolls, Henry IV</i> (Jan. 30, 1409).....	9, 24

## Books and articles

Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Statutory Crimes</i> (1873) .....	12
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	6, 8, 10
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013) .....	21
John Bond, <i>A Compleat Guide for Justices of the Peace</i> (1707) .....	11
John Carpenter & Richard Whittington, <i>Liber Albus: The White Book of the City of London</i> (1419) (1861 reprint) .....	9
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Statute of Northampton by the Late Eighteenth Century</i> , 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012) .....	5
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1817 reprint) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Commission and Instructions to the Justices of Peace &amp; Constables</i> (1661) .....	7
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012) .....	15
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Concealed Weapon Laws of the Early Republic</i> (1999) .....	17
Oliver Cromwell, <i>Instructions Concerning Constables</i> (1665) .....	7
John A. Dunlap, <i>The New York Justice</i> (1815) .....	13
James Ewing, <i>A Treatise on the Office &amp; Duty of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1805) .....	14
Robert Gardiner, <i>The Compleat Constable</i> (1692) .....	10
Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1800) .....	8
Elisha Hammond, <i>A Practical Treatise; Or an Abridgement of the Law Appertaining to the Office of Justice of the Peace</i> (1841) .....	15
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1721) .....	8, 9, 12
John Haywood, <i>A Manual of the Laws of North-Carolina</i> (1814) .....	13

John Haywood, <i>The Duty &amp; Authority of Justices of the Peace, in the State of Tennessee</i> (1810) .....	14
John Haywood, <i>The Duty and Office of Justices of the Peace, and of Sheriffs, Coroners, Constables</i> (1800).....	13
Gilbert Hutcheson, <i>Treatise on the Offices of Justice of Peace</i> (1806) .....	7
Joseph Keble, <i>An Assistance to the Justices of the Peace, for the Easier Performance of Their Duty</i> (1683).....	6, 7
William Lambarde, <i>The Duties of Constables, Borsholders, Tythingmen, and Such Other Low and Lay Ministers of the Peace</i> (1602).....	7
Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer, <i>Grants, Concessions &amp; Original Constitutions</i> (1881).....	12
Jonathan Meltzer, <i>Open Carry for All</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1486 (2014) .....	11
John M. Niles, <i>The Connecticut Civil Officer: In Three Parts</i> (1833).....	13
North Riding Record Society, <i>Quarter Sessions Records</i> (1884) .....	7
Frederick Law Olmsted, <i>A Journey in the Back Country</i> (1860) .....	17
Horace V. Redfield, <i>Homicide, North and South</i> (1880) .....	18
Eric M. Ruben & Saul A. Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum, (forthcoming) (Aug. 25, 2015) .....	16
William Oldnall Russell, <i>A Treatise on Crimes &amp; Misdemeanors</i> (1826) .....	8, 9, 12
George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803) .....	6, 8
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1846).....	14
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011).....	20, 21
